

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF MISSISAUGA BY-LAW NUMBER 0211-2005

A By-law to Change the Composition of Council for The Corporation of the City of Mississauga

WHEREAS Section 217 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001 S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, provides that a local municipality may change the composition of its council, subject to certain prescribed rules;

AND WHEREAS the City of Mississauga has experienced significant population growth particularly in the northwest area of the municipality and Council for The Corporation of the City of Mississauga has resolved to amend the composition of council by adding two councillors to the current compliment of nine councillors, for a total of eleven councillors, and in addition maintaining the head of council, and in this regard a public meeting was held on May 30, 2005;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Mississauga ENACTS as follows:

- 1. The composition of council for The Corporation of the City of Mississauga shall be twelve members, one of whom shall be the head of council who shall be elected by general vote and the other eleven of whom shall be elected by wards.
- 2. Subject to subsections 217(4) and 217(5) of the *Municipal Act, 2001* S.O. 2001, c. 25 as amended, this By-law shall not come into force until the day the new council is organized after the regular election in 2006.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 8th day of June, 2005. Signed by: Hazel McCallion, Mayor and Crystal Greer, City Clerk.